CHAPTER CLXXXIV.

AN ACT FOR THE PRESERVATION OF FISH IN THE TOWNSHIP OF AFTON. WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch any trout with hook, net, spear or other device, from any streams or brooks, situated in the township of Afton, in the county of Washington, for the term of five years, from and after the passage of this act.

Sec. 2. Any person or persons violating section one (1) of this act, and upon conviction thereof in any court of competent jurisdiction, shall be fined the sum of ten dollars for the first offense, and twenty dollars for each and every subsequent offense.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER CLXXXV.

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT FISHING, EXCEPT BY HOOK AND LINE, IN STEVENS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall hereafter catch, capture or destroy, except with hook and line, any fish or fishes within the waters of Stevens county, in the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of the preceding section, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of ten dollars together with the costs of of prosecution, and shall be committed to the county jail until such fine and costs are paid, justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 4, 1876.